JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 27, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 63, 64
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5042 Secretary of State — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 63A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:36 am.
008 Opens a Work Session on HB 5042 Secretary of State.
010 Daron Hill, Budget Discusses package from Exhibit 1 of March 21, 2007.
Analyst, Legislative
fiscal Office
016 Sen. Johnson
019 John Lindback, Director,

Elections Division, Office
of the Secretary of State

023 Sen. Johnson
033 Mr. Lindback
039 Sen. Johnson
046 Mr. Lindback
066 Sen. Johnson
071 Mr. Lindback
086 Rep. Jenson
104 Mr. Lindback
109 Sen. Bates
110 Mr. Lindback
119 Sen. Whitsett
120 Mr. Lindback
142 Sen. Johnson
146 Mr. Lindback
161 Sen. Johnson
162 Mr. Lindback

177 Sen. Johnson



184
192
193

201
202
210
21
213
218
225
227
233
236
238
243
253
269
271
283
293
313
320
327
330
332
337
341
343
348
351
357
358
362
394

405
429
TAPE 64A

000
010

020

Mr. Lindback
Sen. Johnson

Jean Straight, Deputy
Secretary of State

Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Straight
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Straight
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Straight
Mr. Lindback
Sen. Bates
Mr. Lindback
Sen. Bates
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Lindback
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Lindback
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Lindback
Rep. Krummel

Satish Upadhyay,
Budget and
Management Office

Chair Jenson
Rep. Krummel

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Whitsett

Chuck Hibner, Director,
Audits Division, Office of

Continues his comment.



028
077
078
084
094
101
113
116
121
123
128
136
145
152
155
160
180

184
200

218
220
233
249
252
261

268
269

279

290
295

307

the Secretary of State

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Lindback
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Lindback
Rep. Krummel
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Lindback
Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Beyer

Chair Jenson

Mr. Hill

Chair Jenson
Ms. Straight
Chair Jenson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson

Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson

Mr. Hill
Chair Jenson

Moves Package 163, as amended, be approved with a $50,
00.00 modification.

Vote: 7-0-1
Exc. Sen. Johnson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on
Package 121 be approved.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny
Package 122 be approved.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny
Package 123.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.



318

321

330
333

340

342
348

365
376
383

396

403
420
429
443
TAPE 63B

000
005

008
011
018

019
020

040

044
045

049
052

074
076

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Ms. Straight
Sen. Johnson
Ms.

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Straight

Ms. Straight
Rep. Krummel

Ms. Straight
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Straight

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hills

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Hill

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny
Package 151 be approved.

Vote: 8-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny
Package 152 be approved.

Vote: 8-0-0.
Hearing no objection,, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
approve Package #164 be approved.

Continues her answer.

Vote: 6-0-2
Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
approve Package 806 be adopted.

Vote: 6-0-2
Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations, with
modification from the committee, to HB 5042 are approved.

Vote: 6-0-2
Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.



090

094
097
098
114
121
125
126
132
139
140

149

153

157
159

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Mr. Hill

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Johnson
Sen. Whitsett

Mr. Hill

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Whitsett

Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations in regards to
the Key Performance Measures are approved.

Vote: 5-1-2

Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Galizio, Jenson
Senator s Johnson, Whitsett

Nay: Krummel

Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates

Moves HB 5042, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 6-0-2

Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the hearing 9:51 am.



