JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 27, 2007 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 63, 64

Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legis Sue Cook, Committee Assistant,	

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5042 Secretary of State – Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 63A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:36 am.
008		Opens a Work Session on HB 5042 Secretary of State.
010	Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative fiscal Office	Discusses package from Exhibit 1 of March 21, 2007.
016	Sen. Johnson	
019	John Lindback, Director, Elections Division, Office of the Secretary of State	
023	Sen. Johnson	
033	Mr. Lindback	
039	Sen. Johnson	
046	Mr. Lindback	
066	Sen. Johnson	
071	Mr. Lindback	
086	Rep. Jenson	
104	Mr. Lindback	
109	Sen. Bates	
110	Mr. Lindback	
119	Sen. Whitsett	
120	Mr. Lindback	
142	Sen. Johnson	
146	Mr. Lindback	
161	Sen. Johnson	
162	Mr. Lindback	
177	Sen. Johnson	

184	Mr. Lindback	
104	Sen. Johnson	
192		
195	Jean Straight, Deputy Secretary of State	
201	Sen. Johnson	
202	Ms. Straight	
210	Sen. Johnson	
211	Ms. Straight	
213	Sen. Johnson	
218	Ms. Straight	
225	Sen. Whitsett	
227	Ms. Straight	
233	Sen. Whitsett	
236	Ms. Straight	
238	Sen. Whitsett	
243	Ms. Straight	
253	Mr. Lindback	
269	Sen. Bates	
271	Mr. Lindback	
283	Sen. Bates	
293	Rep. Krummel	
313	Mr. Lindback	
320	Ms. Straight	
327	Rep. Krummel	
330	Ms. Straight	
332	Rep. Krummel	
337	Ms. Straight	
341	Rep. Krummel	
343	Ms. Straight	
348	Rep. Krummel	
351	Mr. Lindback	
357	Rep. Krummel	
358	Mr. Lindback	
362	Rep. Krummel	
394	Satish Upadhyay, Budget and Management Office	
405	Chair Jenson	
429	Rep. Krummel	
TAPE 64A		
000	Rep. Krummel	Continues his comment.
010	Sen. Whitsett	
020	Chuck Hibner, Director, Audits Division, Office of	

	the Secretary of State	
028	Chair Jenson	
077	Sen. Bates	
078	Mr. Hill	
084	Sen. Johnson	
094	Mr. Lindback	
101	Sen. Johnson	
113	Ms. Straight	
116	Rep. Krummel	
121	Sen. Johnson	
123	Rep. Krummel	
128	Mr. Lindback	
136	Rep. Krummel	
145	Sen. Johnson	
152	Mr. Lindback	
155	Sen. Johnson	
160	Chair Jenson	
180	Sen. Johnson	Moves Package 163, as amended, be approved with a \$50, 00.00 modification.
184	Rep. Beyer	
200	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 7-0-1
		Exc. Sen. Johnson
218	Mr. Hill	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
210	Chair Jenson	
233	Ms. Straight	
233	Chair Jenson	
249 252	Ms. Straight	
261	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on
201		Package 121 be approved.
		Vote: 8-0-0
268	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
269	Mr. Hill	
279	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny Package 122 be approved.
		Vote: 8-0-0
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
290	Mr. Hill	
295	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny Package 123.
		Vote: 8-0-0
0.07	N	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
307	Mr. Hill	
	Chair Jenson	

318	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny Package 151 be approved.
		Vote : 8-0-0
321	Rep. Krummel	
330	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
333	Mr. Hill	
340	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to deny Package 152 be approved. Vote : 8-0-0.
342	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection,, declares the motion CARRIED .
348	Mr. Hill	
365	Sen. Johnson	
376	Ms. Straight	
383	Sen. Johnson	
	Ms.	
396	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to approve Package #164 be approved.
403	Rep. Krummel	
420	Ms. Straight	
429	Rep. Krummel	
443	Ms. Straight	
TAPE 63B		
000	Ms. Straight	Continues her answer.
005	Rep. Krummel	
008	Ms. Straight	
011	Sen. Whitsett	
018	Ms. Straight	
		Vote : 6-0-2
		Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
019	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
020	Mr. Hills	
040	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to approve Package 806 be adopted.
		Vote: 6-0-2
044	Chair Jenson	Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
045	Mr. Hill	
	Chair Jenson	
049	Mr. Hill	
052	Sen. Johnson	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations, with
		modification from the committee, to HB 5042 are approved. Vote : 6-0-2
074	Chair Jenson	Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
074 076	Mr. Hill	
570	1011.1.111	

090	Sen. Johnson	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations in regards to the Key Performance Measures are approved.
094	Rep. Krummel	
097	Mr. Hill	
098	Rep. Krummel	
114	Sen. Johnson	
121	Sen. Whitsett	
125	Mr. Hill	
126	Sen. Johnson	
132	Sen. Whitsett	
139	Chair Jenson	
140	Rep. Krummel	
		Vote: 5-1-2
		Ayes: Representatives Edwards, Galizio, Jenson
		Senator s Johnson, Whitsett
		Nay: Krummel
		Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
149	Sen. Johnson	Moves HB 5042, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
153		Vote: 6-0-2
		Exc.: Representative Beyer and Senator Bates
157	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
159	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing 9:51 am.